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Independent Auditor’s Report  
 

 

 

 

 

 

To the Members of  

Your Credit Union Limited 

 

 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of Your Credit Union Limited (the “Credit Union”), which comprise the statement 

of financial position as at September 30, 2025, and the statements of comprehensive income, changes in members’ equity 

and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant 

accounting policies (collectively referred to as the “financial statements”). 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the 

Credit Union as at September 30, 2025, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in 

accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under 

those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of 

our report. We are independent of the Credit Union in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our 

audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with 

these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 

for our opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 

International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to 

enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Credit Union’s ability to continue as a 

going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of 

accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Credit Union or to cease operations, or has no realistic 

alternative but to do so. 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Credit Union’s financial reporting process. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 

material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. 

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 

Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements 

can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be 

expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional 

judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, 

design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and 

appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud 

is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 

misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 

appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the  

Credit Union’s internal control.  

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related 

disclosures made by management. 

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the 

audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast 

significant doubt on the Credit Union’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material 

uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial 

statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit 

evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Credit 

Union to cease to continue as a going concern. 

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and 

whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair 

presentation. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of 

the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our 

audit. 

 

 

 

 

Hawkesbury ON Chartered Professional Accountants 

December 8, 2025 Licensed Public Accountants 
 



Your Credit Union Limited
Statement of comprehensive income
For the year ended September 30, 2025
(CDN dollars in thousands)

2025 2024

 $ $

Interest income (Note 4) 16,823          15,950 

Investment income 1,053            1,338   

17,876          17,288 

Interest expense (Note 5) 9,067            9,603   

Net interest income 8,809            7,685   

Allowance for impaired loans (Note 10) 580               145      

Net interest margin 8,229            7,540   

Other operating income (Note 6) 1,712            1,515   

Total operating income 9,941            9,055   

Deposit insurance premium 294               326      

Depreciation of property, equipment and right of use assets 468               416      

Administrative and technology 3,155            3,042   

Personnel expenses 4,438            4,264   

Total operating expenses 8,355            8,048   

Income from operations 1,586            1,007   

Dividends on investment shares (Note 19) 43                 49        

Income before income tax 1,543            958      

Income tax expense (Note 18) 191               56        

Net income 1,352            902      

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of income tax -                   -           

Total comprehensive income for the year, net of income tax 1,352            902      

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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Your Credit Union Limited
Statement of changes in members’ equity
For the year ended September 30, 2025
(CDN dollars in thousands)

Accumulated
other

Membership Investment Retained comprehensive
shares shares earnings income Total

$ $ $ $ $

As at September 30, 2023 319               10,727          11,962          -                    23,008          

Total comprehensive income - -                    902               -                    902               
Dividends on investment shares (Note 19) - -                    (444)              -                    (444)              
Net decrease in shares (16)                (533)              -                    -                    (549)              
As at September 30, 2024 303               10,194          12,420          -                    22,917          

Total comprehensive income -                    -                    1,352            -                    1,352            
Dividends on investment shares (Note 19) -                    -                    (392)              -                    (392)              

Net decrease in shares (16)                (137)              -                    -                    (153)              
As at September 30, 2025 287               10,057          13,380          -                    23,724          

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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Your Credit Union Limited
Statement of financial position
September 30, 2025
(CDN dollars in thousands)

2025 2024

$ $

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 7) 12,765          19,094          

Investments (Note 8) 18,135          20,159          

Loans to members (Note 9) 362,025        347,736        

Property, equipment and right of use assets (Note 12) 3,804            3,853            

Other assets (Note 13) 2,281            2,404            

Current income tax asset -                   129               

Deferred income tax asset (Note 18) 190               93                 

399,200.00   393,468        

Liabilities
Securitized borrowings (Note 9) 35,420          30,526          

Deposits from members (Note 15) 338,017        338,288        

Other liabilities (Note 16) 1,390            1,240            

Income taxes payable 189               -                   

Investment shares (Note 19) 460               497               

375,476        370,551        

Commitments and contingencies (Notes 23 and 24)

Members' equity

Membership shares (Note 19) 287               303               

Investment shares (Note 19) 10,057          10,194          

Retained earnings 13,380          12,420          

23,724          22,917          

399,200.00   393,468        

Approved on behalf of the Board

 Director

 Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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Your Credit Union Limited
Statement of cash flows
For the year ended September 30, 2025
(CDN dollars in thousands)

2025 2024

$ $

Operating activities
Net income 1,352            902               

Adjustments for:

Interest income (16,823)        (15,950)        

Investment income (1,053)          (1,338)          

Interest expense 9,067            9,603            

Allowance for impaired loans 580               145               

Depreciation of property, equipment and right of use assets 468               416               

Dividends paid on Class B investment shares 43                 49                 

Income tax expense 191               56                 

Loss on disposal of property, equipment and right of use assets 1                   -                   

Changes in operating assets/liabilities:

Change in loans to members (14,715)        (3,071)          

Change in deposits from members 344               8,486            

Change in other operating assets and liabilities 360               217               

Changes in Class B investment shares (609)             (580)             

(20,794)        (1,065)          

Cash generated (used) from operating activities before interest and taxes:

Interest received 17,722          17,280          

Interest paid (9,684)          (8,748)          

Income taxes recovered 30                 45                 

(12,726)        7,512            

Investing activities
Proceeds from financial investments, net of purchases 2,024            (3,519)          

Purchase of property, equipment and right of use assets (420)             (305)             

1,604            (3,824)          

Financing activities
Net securitized borrowings 4,894            (1,062)          

Repayment of lease liability (85)               (86)               

Net redemption of membership share capital (16)               (16)               

4,793            (1,164)          

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (6,329)          2,524            

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 19,094          16,570          

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 12,765          19,094          

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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Your Credit Union Limited 
Notes to the financial statements 
September 30, 2025  
(CDN dollars in thousands) 
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1. Reporting entity 
 

Your Credit Union Limited (the “Credit Union”) is incorporated under the Credit Unions and Caisses 
Populaires Act, 2020 (Ontario) (the “Act”) and is a member of the Financial Services Regulatory Authority 
of Ontario (“FSRA”) and of Central 1 Credit Union (“Central 1”). 
 
The Credit Union provides financial services and products to its members through two branches in Ottawa 
and two in Cornwall. The Credit Union’s head office is located at 14 Chamberlain Avenue, Ottawa, Ontario. 
 

2. Basis of preparation 
 

Statement of compliance 
 
These financial statements are general purpose financial statements which have been prepared in 
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) adopted by the International 
Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).  
 
These financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on December 8, 2025. 
 
Basis of measurement 
 
These financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Credit Union’s functional 
currency, rounded to the nearest thousand except when otherwise indicated. They are prepared on the 
historical cost basis except for financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”), financial 
instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”), which have been measured at 
fair value, including all derivative contracts.  
 
Use of significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions 
 
The preparation of these financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make 
judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of 
assets and liabilities, revenues and expenses. Actual results may differ from estimates made in these 
financial statements. Management believes the estimates used in preparing these financial statements 
are reasonable. 
 
The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting 
estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future periods affected. 
 
Judgments made by management in the application of IFRS that have a significant effect on these financial 
statements and estimates with a significant risk of material adjustment in the next year are discussed 
below. The notes to the financial statements set out areas involving a higher degree of judgment or 
complexity, or areas where assumptions are significant to the Credit Union’s financial statements such as: 

 

Fair value of financial instruments 
 
Where the fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded on the statement of financial 
position cannot be derived from observable markets, they are determined using a variety of valuation 
techniques that include the use of mathematical models. The inputs to these models are derived from 
observable market data where possible, but where observable market data are not available, judgment is 
required to establish fair values. The judgments include considerations of liquidity and model inputs such 
as volatility for longer dated derivatives and discount rates, prepayment rates and default rate assumptions 
for asset-backed securities. The valuation of financial instruments is described in more detail in Note 25. 
 
  



Your Credit Union Limited 
Notes to the financial statements 
September 30, 2025  
(CDN dollars in thousands) 
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2. Basis of preparation (continued) 
 
Impairment losses on loans 
 
Impairment of financial instruments is assessed on whether credit risk on the loans to members has 
increased significantly since initial recognition and incorporates forward-looking information in the 
measurement of expected credit loss (“ECL”). 
 
The impairment loss on loans is disclosed in more detail in Notes 9 and 10. 
 

 

 

3. Material accounting policies 
 

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently by the Credit Union to all periods 
presented in these financial statements. 
 
Financial instruments 
 
The Credit Union initially recognizes financial assets and financial liabilities when the Credit Union 
becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument, which is the date on which the financial 
instrument is acquired or issued. Regular-way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognized on 
the trade date, which is the date on which the Credit Union commits to purchase or sell the asset. 

 
A financial asset or financial liability is measured initially at fair value plus, for an item not at FVTPL, 
transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition or issue. For a financial asset or liability 
measured at FVTPL, transaction costs are recognized immediately in profit or loss. 
 
(i) Classification and measurement 
 

Financial assets 
 

On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as subsequently measured at amortized cost, FVOCI 
or FVTPL. 
 

Business model assessment 
 

The Credit Union makes an assessment of the objective of a business model in which an asset is held at 
a portfolio level because this best reflects the way the business is managed and information is provided 
to management. The business model assessment involves determining whether financial assets are 
managed in order to generate cash flows from collection of contractual cash flows, from the sale of 
financial assets, or both. The information considered includes: 

- the stated policies and objectives for the portfolio and the operation of those policies in practice. In 
particular, whether management’s strategy focuses on earning contractual interest revenue, 
maintaining a particular interest rate profile, matching the duration of the financial assets to the 
duration of the liabilities that are funding those assets or realizing cash flows through the sale of the 
assets; 

- how the performance of the portfolio is evaluated and reported to the Credit Union’s management; 

- the risks that affect the performance of the business model (and the financial assets held within that 
business model) and how those risks are managed; 

- how managers of the business are compensated. In particular whether compensation is based on the 
fair value of the assets managed or the contractual cash flows collected; and 

- the frequency, volume and timing of sales in prior periods, the reasons for such sales and its 
expectations about future sales activity. However, information about sales activity is not considered 
in isolation, but as part of an overall assessment of how the Credit Union’s stated objective for 
managing the financial assets is achieved and how cash flows are realized. 

 
  



Your Credit Union Limited 
Notes to the financial statements 
September 30, 2025  
(CDN dollars in thousands) 
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3. Material accounting policies (continued) 
 

Financial assets that are held for trading or managed on a fair value basis are measured at FVTPL 
because they are neither held to collect contractual cash flows nor held both to collect contractual cash 
flows and to sell financial assets. 
 

The Credit Union has established specific criteria for financial assets that are originated or acquired for 
the purpose of securitization in a subsequent period. If, at origination or acquisition, based on this 
established criteria the financial asset is expected to be securitized as part of a portfolio that: 

- qualifies for derecognition as detailed below, the business objective of holding the financial asset to 
collect contractual cash flows is not met. Such financial assets are measured at FVTPL; or 

- does not qualify for derecognition, the Credit Union has elected, as its accounting policy, to determine 
the business model based on the accounting result of the securitization. As such, the held-to-collect 
business model is considered to be met. 

 
Assessment whether contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest 
 

For the purposes of this assessment, ‘principal’ is defined as the fair value of the financial asset on initial 
recognition. ‘Interest’ is defined as consideration for the time value of money and for the credit risk 
associated with the principal amount outstanding during a particular period of time and for other basic 
lending risks and costs (e.g., liquidity risk and administrative costs), as well as profit margin. 

 

In assessing whether the contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest, the Credit 
Union considers the contractual terms of the instrument. This includes assessing whether the financial 
asset contains a contractual term that could change the timing or amount of contractual cash flows such 
that it would not meet this condition. In making the assessment, the Credit Union considers: 

- contingent events that would change the amount and timing of cash flows; 

- leverage features; 

- prepayment and extension terms; 

- terms that limit the Credit Union’s claim to cash flows from specified assets (e.g., nonrecourse asset 
arrangements); and 

- features that modify consideration of the time value of money – e.g., periodical reset of interest rates. 
 
Debt instrument measured at amortized cost 
 
A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not 
designated as FVTPL: 

- the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash 
flows; and 

- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely 
payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. 

 
Financial assets measured at amortized cost are initially measured at fair value and subsequently 
measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. 
 
Debt instrument measured at FVOCI 
 
A debt instrument is measured at FVOCI only if it meets both of the following conditions and is not 
designated as FVTPL: 

- the asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual 
cash flows and selling financial assets; and 

- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely 
payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.  



Your Credit Union Limited 
Notes to the financial statements 
September 30, 2025  
(CDN dollars in thousands) 

 
 

Page 10 

3. Material accounting policies (continued) 
 

Subsequent to initial recognition, unrealized gains and losses on debt instruments measured at FVOCI 
are recorded in other comprehensive income “OCI”, unless the instrument is designated in a fair value 
hedge relationship, in which case any changes in the value due to changes in the hedged risk is 
recognized in profit or loss. Upon derecognition, realized gains and losses are reclassified from OCI to 
profit or loss. Foreign exchange gains and losses that relate to the amortized cost of the debt instruments 
are recognized in profit or loss. Upon derecognition, realized gains and losses are reclassified from OCI 
to profit or loss. 
 
Debt instrument designated at FVTPL 
 
On initial recognition, the Credit Union may irrevocably designate a financial asset that otherwise meets 
the requirements to be measured at amortized cost or at FVOCI as FVTPL if doing so eliminates or 
significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise. For financial assets designated 
at FVTPL, changes in fair value are recognized in the separate statement of profit or loss. All other financial 
assets are classified as measured at FVTPL. 
 
Equity instrument measured at FVOCI 

 
On initial recognition of an equity investment that is not held for trading, the Credit Union may irrevocably 
elect to present subsequent changes at fair value in OCI. This election is made on an investment-by-
investment basis. 

 
Equity instrument measured at FVTPL 

 
On initial recognition, the Credit Union may irrevocably designate an equity instrument as FVTPL. This 
election is made on an investment-by-investment basis. 

 
Financial liabilities 
 
On initial recognition, a financial liability is classified as subsequently measured at amortized cost, FVOCI 
or FVTPL. 
 
Financial liabilities designated at FVTPL 
 
The Credit Union may, at initial recognition, irrevocably designate a financial liability at FVTPL in either of 
the following circumstances: 

- a group of financial liabilities are managed and evaluated on a fair value basis; or 

- the designation eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch which would otherwise 
arise; or 

- the financial liability contains one or more embedded derivatives which significantly modifies the cash 
flows otherwise be required by the contract. 

 
For liabilities at FVTPL, all changes in fair value are recognized in the statement of profit or loss, except 
for changes in fair value arising from changes in Credit Union’s own credit risk, which are recognized in 
OCI. Changes in fair value of liabilities due to changes in Credit Union’s own credit risk, recognized in 
OCI, are not subsequently reclassified to profit or loss upon derecognition/extinguishment of the liabilities. 
Instead, these changes are reclassified from accumulated OCI to retained earnings upon 
derecognition/extinguishment of the liabilities. 
 
Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost 
 
Other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. 
Interest expenses and foreign exchange gains and losses are recognized in profit or loss. Any gain or loss 
on derecognition is also recognized in profit or loss.  



Your Credit Union Limited 
Notes to the financial statements 
September 30, 2025  
(CDN dollars in thousands) 
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3. Material accounting policies (continued) 
 
Reclassifications 
 
Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition, except in the period after the 
Credit Union changes its business model for managing financial assets. There were no changes to any of 
the Credit Union business models during the current year. 
 
Classification 
 
The classification of financial assets and financial liabilities are noted below: 
 
Financial asset/liability Classification 
 
Cash and cash equivalents Amortized cost 
Investments 
  High quality liquid assets portfolio Amortized cost 
  Term deposit notes Amortized cost 
  Central 1 Credit Union shares FVTPL 
  Other investments FVTPL   
Loans to members Amortized cost 
Derivative financial asset FVTPL 
Other assets - accounts receivable Amortized cost 
Borrowings Amortized cost 
Securitized borrowings Amortized cost 
Deposits from members Amortized cost 
Other liabilities Amortized cost 
Derivative financial liability FVTPL 
 
Other financial liabilities 
 
Other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. 
 
(ii) Effective interest method 

 
Interest income and expenses are recognized in profit or loss using the effective interest method. The 
effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial asset or financial 
liability and of allocating interest income and expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate 
is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts (including all fees or points paid or received 
that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) 
through the expected life of the asset/liability, or (where appropriate) a shorter period, to the net carrying 
amount on initial recognition. 
 
(iii) Impairment of financial assets 
 
The Credit Union recognizes loss allowances for ECL on the following financial instruments that are not 
measured at FVTPL: 

- financial assets that are debt instruments (loans to members); and 

- loan commitments issued. 
 

No impairment loss is recognized on equity investments. 
 

  



Your Credit Union Limited 
Notes to the financial statements 
September 30, 2025  
(CDN dollars in thousands) 
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3. Material accounting policies (continued) 
 
The Credit Union measures loss allowances at an amount equal to lifetime ECL, except for the following, 
for which they are measured as 12-month ECL: 

- debt investment securities that are determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date; and 

- other financial instruments on which credit risk has not increased significantly since their initial 
recognition. 

 
The Credit Union considers a debt security to have low credit risk when their credit risk rating is equivalent 
to the globally understood definition of “investment grade”. 12-month ECL are the portion of ECL that 
results from default events on a financial instrument that are possible within the 12 months after the 
reporting date. 
 
Measurement of ECL 
 
ECL are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. They are measured as follows: 

- financial assets that are not credit-impaired at the reporting date: as the present value of all cash 
shortfalls (i.e., the difference between the cash flows due to the Credit Union in accordance with the 
contract and the cash flows that the Credit Union expects to receive); 

- financial assets that are credit-impaired at the reporting date: as the difference between the gross 
carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows; 

- undrawn loan commitments: as the present value of the difference between the contractual cash flows 
that are due to the Credit Union if the commitment is drawn down and the cash flows that the Credit 
Union expects to receive; and 

- financial guarantee contracts: the expected payments to reimburse the holder less any amounts that 
the Credit Union expects to recover. 
 

Restructured financial assets 
 
If the terms of a financial asset are renegotiated or modified or an existing financial asset is replaced with 
a new one due to financial difficulties of the borrower, then an assessment is made of whether the financial 
asset should be derecognized and ECL are measured as follows: 

- If the expected restructuring will not result in derecognition of the existing asset, then the expected 
cash flows arising from the modified financial asset are included in calculating the cash shortfalls from 
the existing asset; and 

- If the expected restructuring will result in derecognition of the existing asset, then the expected fair 
value of the new asset is treated as the final cash flow from the existing financial asset at the time of 
its derecognition. This amount is included in calculating the cash shortfalls from the existing financial 
asset that are discounted from the expected date of derecognition to the reporting date using the 
original effective interest rate of the existing financial asset. 
 

Credit-impaired financial assets 
 
At each reporting date, the Credit Union assesses whether financial assets carried at amortized cost and 
debt financial assets carried at FVOCI are credit-impaired. A financial asset is ‘credit-impaired’ when one 
or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset 
have occurred. Evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired includes the following observable data: 

- significant financial difficulty of the borrower or issuer; 

- a breach of contract such as a default or past due event; 

- the restructuring of a loan or advance by the Credit Union on terms that the Credit Union would not 
consider otherwise; 

- it is becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganization; or 

- the disappearance of an active market for a security because of financial difficulties. 



Your Credit Union Limited 
Notes to the financial statements 
September 30, 2025  
(CDN dollars in thousands) 
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3. Material accounting policies (continued) 
 

A loan that has been renegotiated due to a deterioration in the borrower’s condition is usually considered 
to be credit-impaired unless there is evidence that the risk of not receiving contractual cash flows has 
reduced significantly and there are no other indicators of impairment. In addition, a retail loan that is 
overdue for 90 days or more is considered impaired. 
 
In making an assessment of whether an investment in debt securities is credit-impaired, the Credit Union 
considers the following factors: 

- The market’s assessment of creditworthiness as reflected in the bond yields; 

- The rating agencies’ assessments of creditworthiness; 

- The issuer’s ability to access the capital markets for new debt issuance; 

- The probability of debt being restructured, resulting in holders suffering losses through voluntary or 
mandatory debt forgiveness. 

 
Presentation of allowance for ECL in the statement of financial position 

 
Loss allowances for ECL are presented in the statement of financial position as follows: 

- financial assets measured at amortized cost: as a deduction from the gross carrying amount of the 
assets; 

- loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts: generally, as a provision; 

- where a financial instrument includes both a drawn and an undrawn component, and the Credit Union 
cannot identify the ECL on the loan commitment component separately from those on the drawn 
component: the Credit Union presents a combined loss allowance for both components. The 
combined amount is presented as a deduction from the gross carrying amount of the drawn 
component. Any excess of the loss allowance over the gross amount of the drawn component is 
presented as a provision. 

 
Write-offs 
 
Loans and debt securities are written off (either partially or in full) when there is no realistic prospect of 
recovery. This is generally the case when the Credit Union determines that the borrower does not have 
assets or sources of income that could generate sufficient cash flows to repay the amounts subject to the  
write-off. However, financial assets that are written off could still be subject to enforcement activities in 
order to comply with the Credit Union’s procedures for recovery of amounts due. 
 
(iv) Derecognition of financial assets 

 
The Credit Union derecognizes a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the 
financial asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in 
which substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred or in 
which the Credit Union neither transfers nor retains substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership 
and it does not retain control of the financial asset. 
 
On derecognition of a financial asset, the difference between the carrying amount of the asset (or the 
carrying amount allocated to the portion of the asset derecognized) and the sum of (i) the consideration 
received (including any new asset obtained less any new liability assumed) and (ii) any cumulative gain 
or loss that had been recognized in OCI is recognized in profit or loss. 
 
In transactions in which the Credit Union neither retains nor transfers substantially all of the risks and 
rewards of ownership of a financial asset and it retains control over the asset, the Credit Union continues 
to recognize the asset to the extent of its continuing involvement, determined by the extent to which it is 
exposed to changes in the value of the transferred asset. 
 
  



Your Credit Union Limited 
Notes to the financial statements 
September 30, 2025  
(CDN dollars in thousands) 

 
 

Page 14 

3. Material accounting policies (continued) 
 
In certain transactions, the Credit Union retains the obligation to service the transferred financial asset for  
a fee. The transferred asset is derecognized if it meets the derecognition criteria. An asset or liability is 
recognized for the servicing contract if the servicing fee is more than adequate (asset) or is less than 
adequate (liability) for performing the servicing. 
 
Any cumulative gain/loss recognized in OCI in respect of equity investment securities designated as at 
FVOCI is not recognized in profit or loss on derecognition of such security. Any interest in transferred 
financial assets that qualify for derecognition that is created or retained by the Credit Union is recognized 
as a separate asset or liability. 
 
(v) Derecognition of financial liabilities 

 
The Credit Union derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or 
cancelled or expire. 

 
(vi) Transaction costs 
 
Transaction costs include fees and commissions paid to agents, advisors, broker and dealers, and levies 
by regulatory agencies. Transaction costs do not include debt premiums or discounts, financing costs or 
internal administrative costs. 
 
(vii) Derivative instruments 
 
The Credit Union enters into a variety of derivative financial instruments to manage its exposure to market 
risk, including interest rate, foreign currencies and equity indices related to their Index-Linked Term 
Deposit portfolio. Further details of derivative financial instruments are disclosed in Note 11. 
 
Derivatives are initially recognized at fair value at the date the derivative contract is entered into and are 
subsequently remeasured to their fair value at the end of each reporting period. The resulting gain or loss 
is recognized in income immediately unless the derivative is designated and effective as a cash flow 
hedging instrument, in which event the effective portion of the gain or loss is recognized in other 
comprehensive income while the ineffective portion is recognized in income. 
 
A derivative with a positive fair value is recognized as a financial asset. A derivative with a negative fair 
value is recognized as a financial liability. 

 
Cash and cash equivalents 
 
Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, deposits with Central 1 and other highly liquid 
investments with original maturities of three months or less with the exception of investments held within 
the High Quality Liquid Assets portfolio. Cash and cash equivalents are used by the Credit Union in the 
management of its short-term commitments. 
 
Cash and cash equivalents are carried at amortized cost, which is considered to be equivalent to fair value 
due to the short-term nature of these assets. 
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3. Material accounting policies (continued) 
 

Loans to members 
 
Loans to members in the statement of financial position include: 

- loans to members measured at amortized cost; these are initially measured at fair value plus 
incremental direct transaction costs, and subsequently at their amortized cost using the effective 
interest method; and 

- loans to members mandatorily measured at FVTPL or designated as at FVTPL; these are measured 
at fair value with changes recognized immediately in profit or loss. 

 
Property acquired by foreclosure and held for resale 
 
Property acquired by foreclosure and held for resale represents assets which have been repossessed on 
delinquent member loans and mortgages or forfeited by the member to the Credit Union and are recorded 
at the lower of their prior carrying value and fair value less costs to sell. Such investments are intended to 
be sold as soon as practicable. Revenues and costs related to the properties are booked as an adjustment 
to the carrying value of the investment. 
 
Property, equipment and right of use assets 
 
Property, equipment and right of use assets are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and 
accumulated impairment losses. The residual values, useful lives and depreciation methods are reviewed 
each year-end and changed if necessary. Cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to bring 
the asset into working condition for their intended use. 

 

 
When parts of an item of property, equipment and right of use assets have different useful lives, they are 
accounted for as separate items (major components) of property, equipment and right of use assets. 
 
An item of property, equipment and right of use assets is derecognized upon disposal or when no future 
economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on 
the disposal or retirement of an item of property, equipment and right of use assets is determined as the 
difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognized in income. 

 
Depreciation 
 
Depreciation is recognized in income on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of each part 
of an item of property, equipment and right of use assets, since this most closely reflects the expected 
pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits embodied in the asset. Leased assets are 
depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and their useful lives. Land is not depreciated.  
 
Depreciation of property, equipment and right of use assets for the current and comparative periods is 
based on their estimated useful life using the following terms: 
 
Buildings  20 - 40 years 
Furniture and equipment  5 - 15 years 
Computer equipment  3 - 5 years 
Automated Teller Machines (ATMs)  10 years 
Leasehold improvements  lesser of useful life and term of lease 
Right of use assets  term of lease 
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3. Material accounting policies (continued) 
 
Leases 
 
a) As lessor   

 
At inception, the Credit Union classifies a lease which transfers substantially all of the risks and rewards 
incidental to ownership of the underlying asset as a finance lease. All other leases are classified as 
operating leases.  
  
When assets are held subject to a finance lease, the Credit Union recognizes a finance lease asset 
included in loans receivable in the statement of financial position representing its net investment in the 
lease. Interest income is recognized over the term of the lease, under other operating income, using the 
implicit interest rate, which reflects a constant rate of return.   
 
For operating leases, the Credit Union recognizes lease payments received as income on a straight-line 
basis over the term of the lease.   
 
b) As lessee  

 
The Credit Union classifies a contract, or component of a contract, as a lease if it conveys a right to control 
the use of an identifiable asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. With the exception of 
certain short-term and low-value leases, the Credit Union recognizes a right of use asset and lease liability 
for all leases at commencement. 
   
Lease liabilities are initially measured at the present value of the lease payments due over the term of the 
lease, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, 
at the Credit Union’s incremental borrowing rate. Lease payments included in the measurement of the 
lease liability include fixed contractual payments, variable contractual payments based upon a rate or 
index and any amounts payable with respect to purchase, extension and/or termination options when it is 
reasonably certain that the Credit Union will exercise the option. Subsequent to initial recognition, lease 
liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.   
 
Lease liabilities are presented under other liabilities on the statement of financial position and the interest 
expenses are recognized under interest expense on the statement of comprehensive income. 

 
Right of use assets are initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability 
plus initial direct costs and estimated decommissioning costs, less any lease incentives received. Right of 
use assets are subsequently amortized on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease or the estimated 
useful life of the asset, whichever is shorter. 
 
Right of use assets are presented under property, equipment and right of use assets on the statement of 
financial position and the depreciation of right of use assets are recognized under depreciation of property, 
equipment and right of use assets on the statement of comprehensive income. 
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3. Material accounting policies (continued) 
 
Impairment of tangible and intangible assets other than goodwill  
 
At the end of each reporting period, the Credit Union reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and 
intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an 
impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to 
determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable 
amount of an individual asset, the Credit Union estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating 
unit to which the asset belongs. A cash-generating unit is the smallest identifiable group that generates 
cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets. Where 
a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be identified, corporate assets are also allocated to 
individual cash-generating units, or otherwise they are allocated to the smallest group of cash-generating 
units for which a reasonable and consistent allocation basis can be identified. 
 
Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in 
use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate 
that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for 
which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.  
 
If the recoverable amount of an asset (or assets within a cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than 
its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or assets within a cash-generating unit) is reduced 
to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognized immediately in income. 

 
Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating 
unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying 
amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss 
been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is 
recognized immediately in income. 
 
Mortgage securitizations 
 
As part of its program to manage liquidity, capital and interest rate risk, the Credit Union enters into 
mortgage-securitized transactions under the National Housing Authority Mortgage Backed Securities 
(“NHA MBS”). These transactions allow for the packaging of insured mortgage loan receivables into 
mortgage-backed securities (“MBS”) and for the subsequent sale of these MBS to unrelated third parties. 
 
Securitized loans are derecognized from the statement of financial position only when the contractual 
rights to receive the cash flows from these assets have ceased to exist or substantially all the risks and 
rewards of the loans have been transferred. Judgment is required in making this determination. If the 
criteria for derecognition have not been met, the securitization is reflected as a financing transaction, the 
related loans are not derecognized and the related liability is initially recorded as securitized borrowings.  
Securitized borrowings are initially recorded at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost 
using the effective interest rate method. 
 
Costs related to the issuance of MBS are amortized over the life of the issue and are included in interest 
expense. 
 
Deposits from members 
 
Deposits from members include chequing and savings accounts, term deposits and registered plans and 
are the Credit Union’s main source of funding. They are initially measured at fair value, net of transaction 
costs, and are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. 
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3. Material accounting policies (continued) 
 
Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets  
 
(a) Provisions 

 
Provisions are recognized when the Credit Union has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a 
result of a past event, it is probable that the Credit Union will be required to settle the obligation, and 
a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. 
 
The amount recognized as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the 
present obligation at the end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties 
surrounding the obligation. When a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the 
present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows (where the effect of 
the time value of money is material). 
 
When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered 
from a third party, a receivable is recognized as an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement 
will be received and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably. 

 
(b) Onerous contracts 

 
Present obligations arising under onerous contracts are recognized and measured as provisions. An 
onerous contract is considered to exist where the Credit Union has a contract under which the 
unavoidable costs of meeting the obligations under the contract exceed the economic benefits 
expected to be received from the contract. 

 
(c) Restructurings 

 
A restructuring provision is recognized when the Credit Union has developed a detailed formal plan 
for the restructuring and has raised a valid expectation in those affected that it will carry out the 
restructuring by starting to implement the plan or announcing its main features to those affected by it. 
The measurement of a restructuring provision includes only the direct expenditures arising from the 
restructuring, which are those amounts that are both necessarily entailed by the restructuring and not 
associated with the ongoing activities of the entity. 
 

Employee benefits 
 
(a) Short-term employee benefits 

 
Short-term employee benefits include salaries and wages, employee benefits, allowances, bonuses 
and burdens. Short-term employee benefits are expensed as the related service is provided.  

 
(b) Post-employment benefits 

 
The Credit Union operates a defined contribution pension plan for employees of the Cornwall branch 
and matches RRSP contributions for employees of the Ottawa area branches. The Credit Union’s 
contributions are in proportion to the services rendered to the Credit Union by the employees and are 
recorded as an expense under “Personnel expenses”. Unpaid contributions are recorded as a liability. 
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3. Material accounting policies (continued) 
 

Employee benefits (continued) 
 

(c) Termination benefits 
 
Termination benefits are recognized as an expense when the Credit Union is committed without 
realistic probability of withdrawal to a formal detailed plan either to terminate employment before the 
normal retirement date or to provide termination benefits as a result of an offer made to encourage 
voluntary redundancy. Termination benefits for voluntary redundancies are recognized if the Credit 
Union has made an offer of voluntary redundancy, it is probable that the offer will be accepted, and 
the number of acceptances can be reliably estimated. If benefits are payable more than 12 months 
after the reporting period, they are recorded at their discounted present value.  

 
Members’ shares 
 
Member shares issued by the Credit Union are only classified as equity to the extent that they do not meet 
the definition of a financial liability.  
 
Type of shares Classification 
 
Membership shares Equity 
Investment shares Liability/Equity 
 
The Credit Union’s shares are presented in the statement of financial position as financial liabilities or 
equity instruments in accordance with the substance of the contractual terms of the instruments. These 
shares qualify as capital for regulatory purposes. Payments of dividends on members’ shares presented 
as a financial liability are recognized as a distribution of income. Payments of dividends on members’ 
shares presented as equity are recognized as a distribution directly in equity. 
 
Dividends are recorded when declared by the Board of Directors.  

 
Revenue recognition 
 
Interest income is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the effective 
interest rate applicable, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the 
expected life of the financial asset to that asset’s net carrying amount on initial recognition. 
 
Dividend income is recognized when the right to receive payment is established. Dividends are included 
in investment income on the statement of comprehensive income.  
 
Other fees and commission income include account service fees, investment management fees, and 
insurance fees, which are recognized over the period the services are performed. 

 
Income taxes 
 
Current tax is based on the taxable income in the period. Current tax assets and liabilities for the current 
and prior years are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation 
authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or 
substantively enacted as at the statement of financial position date.  
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3. Material accounting policies (continued) 
 
Income taxes (continued) 
 
Deferred tax is recognized on temporary differences at the statement of financial position date between 
the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes. Deferred 
tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences, except: 
 
(a) Where the deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or of an asset or liability 

in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither 
the accounting profit nor taxable income. 
 

(b) In respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, where the 
timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the 
temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future. 

 
Deferred tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable 
that taxable income will be available against which the deductible temporary differences can be utilized 
except: 
 
(a) Where the deferred tax asset relating to the deductible temporary difference arises from the initial 

recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time 
of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable income. 
 

(b) In respect of deductible temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, deferred 
tax assets are recognized only to the extent that it is probable that the temporary differences will 
reverse in the foreseeable future and taxable profit will be available against which the temporary 
differences can be utilized. 

 
The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each statement of financial position date and 
reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all 
or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilized. Unrecognized deferred tax assets are reassessed at each 
statement of financial position date and are recognized to the extent that it has become probable that 
future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered. 
 
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year 
when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been 
enacted or substantively enacted at the statement of financial position date. 

 
Foreign currency translation 
 
Transactions in foreign currencies are initially translated into Canadian dollars at the rate of exchange in 
effect at the date of the transaction. 
 
Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated into Canadian dollars 
at the rate of exchange at the statement of financial position date. Non-monetary items that are measured 
in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates as at the dates of 
the initial transactions. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated 
using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value was determined. 
 
Translation gains and losses are recognized immediately in income and are included in the ‘other 
operating income’ line item in the statement of comprehensive income.  
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4. Interest income 
 

2025 2024

$ $

Personal loans 353              463              

Residential mortgages 13,748         12,564         

Commercial loans and mortgages 2,722           2,923           

16,823         15,950          
 
Total interest income reported above is calculated using the effective interest method and relates to 
financial assets not carried at fair value through profit or loss. 

 
5. Interest expense 
 

2025 2024

$ $

Chequing and savings accounts 565              902              

Term deposits 5,107           5,370           

Registered plans 2,370           2,496           

Lease liability 2                  4                  

Funds borrowed from Central 1 5                  20                

Securitized funds from NHA MBS 1,018           811              

9,067           9,603            
 
Total interest expense reported above is calculated using the effective interest method and relates to 
financial liabilities not carried at fair value through profit or loss. 

 
6. Other operating income 
 

2025 2024

$ $

Commissions and fees 817              660              

Administration charges 63                74                

Rental income and other 832              781              

1,712           1,515            
 
All other operating income items detailed above relate to financial assets and liabilities that are not at fair 
value through profit or loss and do not include any amounts used in determining the effective interest rate. 
 

 

7. Cash and cash equivalents 
 

The Credit Union’s current accounts are held with Central 1. The Canadian current account earns interest 
at 2.60% on the first $10 million on deposits and 2.40% on additional balances (4.40% and 4.20% in 
2024). 
 
The USD current account earns interest at 3.90% (4.65% in 2024). 
 
The average yield on the above accounts as at September 30, 2025, is 2.62% (4.34% as at  
September 30, 2024). 
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8. Investments 
 

The following tables provide information on the investments held by the Credit Union. 
 

2025 2024

$ $

Debt securities - Amortized cost

Central 1 Credit Union - term deposit notes 800               1,000            

Central 1 Credit Union - pledged securities 3,160            -                    

Wyth Financial (Concentra) - term deposit notes 500               3,500            

High Quality Liquid Assets portfolio 12,786          14,748          

17,246          19,248          

Accrued interest on investments 116               140               

 17,362          19,388          

Equity instruments - FVTPL

Central 1 Credit Union - Class A shares 103               101               

Central 1 Credit Union - Class E shares 669               669               

Other investments 1                   1                   

773               771               

Carrying value 18,135          20,159          

Market value 18,135          20,159           
 
Debt Securities - High Quality Liquid Assets (HQLA) portfolio 
 
The purpose of the HQLA portfolio is to maintain adequate liquidity levels in order to protect the Credit 
Union in the event of potential liquidity stresses. These assets are held in a separate custodial account at 
Credential Securities. The Credit Union’s business model objective will be achieved by collecting 
contractual cash flows on these assets. 
 
Shares in Central 1 Credit Union  
 
As a condition of maintaining membership in Central 1, the Credit Union is required to maintain an 
investment in shares of Central 1. These shares are dividend bearing. No market exists for shares of 
Central 1 except that they may be surrendered on withdrawal from membership for proceeds equal to the 
paid-in value, to be received in accordance with Central 1 by-law providing for the redemption of its share 
capital. In addition, the member credit unions are subject to additional capital calls at the discretion of the 
Board of Directors. Dividends on these shares are at the discretion of the Board of Directors of Central 1. 
 
Central 1 Class A shares are carried at fair value. These shares are subject to rebalancing at least annually 
and their redemption value is equal to par value. Accordingly, fair value is considered to be equivalent to 
par value or redemption value.  
 
Central 1 Class E shares are carried at fair value. This class of shares is not subject to annual rebalancing 
and the redemption value is not equal to par value. 
 
Other investments 

The Credit Union holds an insignificant number of shares in other entities. The carrying value of these 
shares is considered to be a reasonable approximation of fair value. 
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9. Loans to members 
2025 2024

$ $

Residential mortgages 314,872        298,060        

Commercial loans and mortgages 44,585          46,217          

Personal loans 3,345            3,913            

362,802        348,190        

Less: allowance for impaired loans (Note 10) (1,523)           (1,046)           

361,279        347,144        

Accrued interest receivable 746                592                

Net loans to members 362,025        347,736        

 
The loan classifications set out above are as defined in the Regulations to the Act. Member loans can 
have either a variable or fixed rate of interest and they mature within six years. 
 
Residential mortgages are loans and lines of credit secured by residential property and are generally 
repayable monthly with either blended payments of principal and interest or interest only. 
 
Commercial loans consist of term loans, operating lines of credit and mortgages to individuals, 
partnerships and corporations, and have various repayment terms. They are secured by various types of 
collateral, including mortgages on real property, general security agreements, charges on specific 
equipment, investments and personal guarantees. 
 
Personal loans consist of term loans and lines of credit that are non-real estate secured and, as such, 
have various repayment terms. Some of the personal loans are secured by wage assignments and 
personal property or investments, and others are secured by wage assignments only. 
 
Property acquired by foreclosure and held for resale 
 
As at September 30, 2025, the Credit Union was not in possession of property acquired by foreclosure 
and held for resale (Nil in 2024). 
 
Credit quality of loans 
 
A breakdown of the security held on a portfolio basis is as follows: 

2025 2024

$ $

Unsecured loans 3,345             3,913             

Residential mortgages - uninsured 245,239         245,898         

Residential mortgages - insured through CMHC 64,178           45,744           

Residential mortgages - insured through Sagen (formally Genworth) 5,455             6,418             

Commercial loans secured by commercial properties 44,585           46,217           

 362,802         348,190         

 

Concentration of risk 
 
The Credit Union has an exposure to groupings of individual loans or related groups of member loans 
which exceed 10% of regulatory capital. There are two loan connections with loans greater than 10% of 
regulatory capital, ranging from $3,466 to $4,422 (five loan connections, ranging from $2,477 to $5,529 in 
2024).  
 
The Credit Union’s credit risk management policy limits commercial loans to a maximum individual amount 
of $3,634 ($3,576 in 2024).   
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9. Loans to members (continued) 
 

Loan commitments 
 
The Credit Union has authorized additional credit loans, which are unutilized as at September 30, 2025, 
for a sum of $49,614 ($50,775 in 2024). See Note 26 for additional disclosures related to management’s 
policies and procedures to manage its credit risk. 
 
As at September 30, 2025, the Credit Union was committed to the issuance of new personal loans, 
residential mortgages and commercial loans and mortgages to members of $11,696 ($12,411 in 2024). 
 
Securitized borrowings 
 
All mortgages securitized by the Credit Union by participating in the NHA MBS program are required to 
be fully insured prior to sale and therefore give rise to minimal credit risk.  However, the Credit Union is 
responsible for advancing all scheduled principal and interest payments to CMHC, irrespective of whether 
the amounts have been collected on the underlying transferred mortgages.  The Credit Union therefore 
remains exposed to interest rate risk, timely payment and prepayment risk associated with the underlying 
assets. Accordingly, the assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses have not been derecognized and the 
transactions are accounted for as secured financing transactions in the Credit Union’s statement of 
financial position and statement of comprehensive income. 

The following is the Credit Union’s net positions on its securitized assets and liabilities: 

2025 2024

$ $

Securitized Mortgages sold as NHA MBS 34,004           29,855           

Principal and interest payments received to be applied

  (included in cash and cash equivalents) 1,459             696                

Total designated assets 35,463           30,551           

Securitized borrowings 35,420           30,526           

Net amount 43                  25                  

 
Canada Emergency Business Account (CEBA) loans 
 
The credit union is participating in the CEBA loan program announced by the government of Canada. As 
at September 30, 2025, the Credit Union was administering, for a fee, on behalf of Export Development 
Canada, a total of 8 commercial loans totalling $290 (13 loans totalling $480 in 2024). As these commercial 
loans do not belong to the Credit Union, they are not included in these financial statements. 
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10. Allowance for impaired loans 
 
The activity in the allowance for impaired loans is summarized as follows: 
 

 12-month 

ECL 

 Lifetime 

non-credit 

impaired 

 Lifetime 

credit 

impaired 2025

 (Stage 1)  (Stage 2)  (Stage 3) Total

$ $ $ $

Balance, beginning of year 739              170              137              1,046           

Transfer to (from):

Stage 1 (21)               20                1                  -                   
Stage 2 17                (26)               9                  -                   
Stage 3 -                   -                   -                   -                   

Re-measurement 140              172              86                398              
Originations 347              11                -                   358              
Discharges (94)               (64)               (18)               (176)             
Realized (losses) recoveries (54)               (15)               (34)               (103)             
Balance, end of year 1,074           268              181              1,523           

Gross Net

Amount Stage1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Amount

$ $ $ $ $ $
Residential mortgage

   loans 315,364      519            224              172              915              314,449      
Personal loans 3,356           46              44                9                  99                3,257           
Commercial loans 44,828         509            -                   -                   509              44,319         
Balance, end of year 363,548      1,074         268              181              1,523           362,025       
 

 12-month 

ECL 

 Lifetime non-

credit 

impaired 

 Lifetime 

credit 

impaired 2024

 (Stage 1)  (Stage 2)  (Stage 3) Total

$ $ $ $

Balance, beginning of year 545             339             75                959             

Transfer to (from):

Stage 1 (24)              21                3                  -                   

Stage 2 237             (238)            1                  -                   

Stage 3 -                   -                   -                   -                   

Re-measurement 28                58                99                185             

Originations 96                13                -                   109             

Discharges (76)              (18)              (55)              (149)            

Realized (losses) recoveries (67)              (5)                 14                (58)              

Balance, end of year 739             170             137             1,046          

Gross Net

Amount Stage1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Amount

$ $ $ $ $ $

Residential mortgage

   loans 298,563      248           136             75                459             298,104      

Personal loans 3,919          36             34                62                132             3,787          

Commercial loans 46,300        455           -                   -                   455             45,845        

Balance, end of year 348,782      739           170             137             1,046          347,736       
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10. Allowance for impaired loans (continued) 
 

The following tables set out information about the credit quality of financial assets measured at amortized 
cost. 

 
 

 
2024

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

 $  $  $ $

Grade 1-2: Undoubted 149,069       -                     -                     149,069      

Grade 3-4: Low 55,306         -                     25                  55,331        

Grade 5-6: Moderate 92,377         661                387                93,425        

Grade 7-8: Cautionary 36,224         8,755             582                45,561        

Grade 9: Unsatisfactory 361              989                316                1,666          

Grade 10: Unacceptable 807              2,923             -                     3,730          

334,144       13,328           1,310             348,782      

Allowance for impairment 739              170                137                1,046          

333,405       13,158           1,173             347,736      
 

 
Measurement of ECL 
 
The ECL impairment model measures the credit losses using the following three-stage approach based 
on the extent of credit deterioration of the financial assets since initial recognition: 

- Stage 1: Where there has not been a significant increase in credit risk (“SICR”) since initial recognition 
of a financial instrument, an amount equal to twelve months ECL is recorded. The ECL is computed 
using a probability of default (“PD”) occurring over the next twelve months. 

- Stage 2: When a financial instrument experiences a SICR subsequent to initial recognition but is not 
considered to be in default, it is included in Stage 2. This requires the computation of ECL based on 
the PD over the remaining estimated life of the financial instrument. 

- Stage 3: Financial instruments that are considered to be in default are included in this stage. 

The PD, exposure at default (“EAD”), and loss given default (“LGD”) are inputs used to estimate the ECL, 
and are modelled based on macroeconomic factors that are closely related with credit losses in the 
relevant portfolios, and are probability-weighted using three scenarios. 

 
Details of these statistical parameters/inputs are as follows: 

- PD is an estimate of the likelihood of default over a given time horizon, and is expressed as a 
percentage. 

  

2025

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

 $  $  $ $

Grade 1-2: Undoubted 158,219        227                  2                      158,448       

Grade 3-4: Low 46,095          231                  -                      46,326         

Grade 5-6: Moderate 99,599          968                  856                  101,423       

Grade 7-8: Cautionary 41,134          9,679               1,240               52,053         

Grade 9: Unsatisfactory 564               1,892               32                    2,488           

Grade 10: Unacceptable 996               1,814               -                      2,810           

346,607        14,811             2,130               363,548       

Allowance for impairment 1,074            268                  181                  1,523           

345,533        14,543             1,949               362,025       
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10. Allowance for impaired loans (continued) 

 
- EAD is the expected exposure in the event of default at a future default date, and is expressed as an 

amount. 

- LGD is an estimate of the loss arising in case where a default occurs at a given time and is based on 
the difference between the contractual cash flows due and those that the Credit Union would expect 
to receive, including from the realization of any collateral. It is expressed as a percentage of the EAD. 

 
Collateral 
 
The valuation of the collateral excludes any adjustments for obtaining and selling the collateral. The value 
of the collateral for residential mortgage loans is based on the collateral value at origination, updated 
based on changes in house price indices. For credit impaired loans, the value of collateral is based on the 
most recent appraisals. Because of the Credit Union’s focus on commercial customers’ creditworthiness, 
the Credit Union does not routinely update the valuation of collateral held against all loans to commercial 
customers. Valuation of collateral is updated when the loan is put on a watch list and the loan is monitored 
more closely. For credit-impaired loans, the Credit Union obtains appraisals of collateral because it 
provides input into determining the management credit risk actions. The fair value of collateral held with 
respect to assets that are either past due greater than 30 days or impaired is $4,618 as at September 30, 2025 
($3,806 in 2024). For each loan, the value of disclosed collateral is capped to the nominal amount of the 
loan that it is held against. 

 
Forward-looking information (“FLI”) 
 
The Credit Union incorporates forward-looking information into both its assessment of whether the credit 
risk of an instrument has increased significantly since its initial recognition and its measurement of ECL.  
The estimation and application of FLI require significant judgment. The Credit Union relies on a broad 
range of FLIs, such as expected GDP growth, unemployment rates, interest rates, and house price indices.   
 
The economic scenarios used in the determination of ECL as at September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024, 
included the following ranges of Canadian key indicators. 
 

2025 2024

Unemployment rates:

Base 7.30% 6.60%

Range 6.24% to 8.82% 5.64% to 7.96%

Interest rates:

Base 2.60% 3.03%

Range 1.30% to 4.94% 1.45% to 4.90%

GDP growth:

Base 1.92% 1.87%

Range (1.60%) to 3.63% (5.26%) to 4.73%

House prices:

Base 1.81% 1.71%

Range (4.99%) to 7.20% (7.65%) to 3.98%  
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10. Allowance for impaired loans (continued) 
 
Assessment of significant increase in credit risk (“SICR”) 
 
The determination of whether the ECL on a financial instrument is calculated on a twelve-month period or 
lifetime basis is dependent on the stage the financial asset falls into at the reporting date. A financial 
instrument moves across stages based on an increase or decrease in its risk of default at the reporting 
date compared to its risk of default at initial recognition. 
 
When determining whether the risk of default on a financial instrument has increased significantly since 
initial recognition, the Credit Union considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and 
available without undue costs or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and 
analysis, based on the Credit Union’s historical experience and expert credit rebuttable presumption that 
the risk of default of the financial instrument has increased since initial recognition when contractual 
payments are more than 30 days overdue. The monitoring typically involves use of the following data: 
 
Commercial mortgages and loans: 

- Information obtained during periodic review of customer files 

- Data from credit reference agencies, changes in external credit ratings 

- Actual and expected significant changes to business activities and/or environment 

 
Personal loans and residential mortgages: 

- External data from credit reference agencies including industry standard credit scores 

- Affordability metrics 

 
All loans: 

- Payment history including overdue status 

- Utilization of the granted limit 

- Requests for and granting of forbearances 

- Existing and forecasted changes in business, financial and economic conditions 

 
 

11. Derivative financial instruments 
 

Indexed linked term deposits 
 

As at September 30, 2025, the Credit Union has issued $680 ($877 in 2024) of index-linked term deposits 
(registered and non-registered deposits) to its members. These term deposits have maturities of three and 
five years and pay interest to the depositors at the end of the term, based on the performance of various 
Toronto Stock Exchange (“TSX”) indices. The embedded derivative associated with these deposits are 
presented in liabilities and have a fair value of $172 ($128 in 2024). 
 

The Credit Union has entered into hedge agreements with Central 1 to offset the exposure to the indices 
associated with these products. The Credit Union pays Central 1 a fixed amount on the face value of these 
term deposit products. At the end of the respective terms, the Credit Union receives payments from 
Central 1 equal to the amount required to be paid to the depositors based on the performance of the 
specified TSX indices. As at September 30, 2025, the Credit Union entered into such contracts on indexed 
linked term deposits for a total of $680 ($877 in 2024). 
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12. Property, equipment and right of use assets 
   
 Property, equipment and right of use assets 
 

Furniture Computer

   and  equipment Leasehold Right Total
Land Buildings equipment and ATMs improvements Of Use 2025

$ $ $ $ $ $ $
Cost
Balance, beginning of year 431   5,954      1,132         1,663          787                 486       10,453   
 Additions -        -              2                309             -                      109       420        
 Disposals -        -              -                 (57)              -                      (197)     (254)      
Balance, end of year 431   5,954      1,134         1,915          787                 398       10,619   

Accumulated depreciation
Balance, beginning of year -        3,061      1,091         1,350          706                 392       6,600     
 Depreciation expense -        141         20              159             64                   84         468        
 Disposals -        -              -                 (56)              -                      (197)     (253)      
Balance, end of year -        3,202      1,111         1,453          770                 279       6,815     

Net book value,
 September 30, 2025 431   2,752      23              462             17                   119       3,804     

Net book value,

 September 30, 2024 431   2,893      41              313             81                   94         3,853      
  
 Right of use assets 
 
 Right of use assets consist of leased retail branch premises 
 

2025 2024

$ $

Interest expense on lease liabilities 2                    4                    

Expenses relating to variable lease payments 62                  57                  

Total amount recognized in profit and loss 64                  61                  

Repayment of lease liabilities 85                  86                  

Total cash outflow for leases 149                147                

 
The variable lease payments that are not included in the calculation of the lease liability consist of variable 
operating costs associated with the leased branches. 

 
13. Other assets 

2025 2024

$ $

Accounts receivable 582                504                

Derivative financial instrument assets (Note 11) 172                128                

Prepaid expenses 1,527            1,772            

2,281            2,404            
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14. Borrowings 
 

The Credit Union has available credit facilities with Central 1 in the amount of $14,500 ($14,500 in 2024) 
to cover shortfalls in cash resources. As at September 30, 2025, these facilities are unused (unused as at 
September 30, 2024). These credit facilities are secured by an assignment of book debts and a general 
security agreement covering all assets of the Credit Union. 
 
The Board of Directors has set an overall borrowing limit of $14,500 ($14,500 in 2024). 
 

15. Deposits from members 
 

2025 2024

$ $

Savings and chequing accounts 151,155         148,387         

Term deposits 121,378         121,911         

Registered plans 61,843           63,734           

334,376         334,032         

Accrued interest 3,641             4,256             

   338,017         338,288         

 
Term deposits 
 
Term deposits for periods of one to five years generally may not be withdrawn, prior to maturity, without 
penalty.  
 
Withdrawal privileges on all deposit accounts are subject to the overriding right of the Board of Directors 
to impose a waiting period. 

 

Registered retirement plans 
 
Concentra Trust Company of Canada acts as trustee in connection with Registered Plans. Members’ 
contributions to these plans, as well as income earned on them, are deposited in the Credit Union. On 
withdrawal, payment of the plan proceeds is made to the members, or the parties designated by them, by 
the Credit Union. 
 
 

16. Other liabilities 

2025 2024

$ $

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,098            1,016            

Derivative financial instrument liabilities (Note 11) 172                128                

Lease liabilities 120                96                  

1,390            1,240             
 
17. Pension plan 
 

The Credit Union maintains a defined contribution pension plan for employees of the Cornwall branch and 
matches RRSP contributions for employees of the Ottawa area branches and corporate departments. The 
total expense recognized in the statement of comprehensive income for the defined contribution plan and 
RRSP matching program is $188 ($201 in 2024), which represents the total cash amount paid or payable 
by the Credit Union during the year. 
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18. Income taxes 
 

The following are major components of the income tax expense:    
 

2025 2024

$ $

Current tax

Current tax expense 288                46                  

Deferred tax

Deferred tax (recovered) expense (97)                 10                  

Income tax expense 191                56                  

 
The provision for income taxes reported for the year ended September 30, 2025, differs from the amount 
computed by applying the Canadian statutory rate to income before income taxes for the following 
reasons: 

2025 2024

$ $

Income before income taxes 1,543             958                

Dividend deductible as interest (392)               (445)               

1,151             513                

Income tax expense based on statutory rate of 18.20% (18.20% in 2024) 209                93                  

Effect of non-deductible and non-taxable expenses (177)               -                      

Other adjustments 159                (37)                 

Income tax expense 191                56                   
 

Temporary differences which give rise to the following deferred income tax asset as at September 30, 
2025, are as follows: 

2025 2024

$ $

Deferred income tax asset

Allowance for impaired loans 252                170                

Property and equipment (84)                 (95)                 

Lease liabilities 22                  18                  

Deferred income tax asset 190                93                  
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19. Members’ shares 
 

2025 2024

Authorized Liability Equity Liability Equity

$ $ $ $

Membership shares unlimited -                 287           -                 303           

Investment shares (series 1) unlimited 71             3,388        118           3,487        

Investment shares (series 2) unlimited 389           6,669        379           6,707        

460           10,057      497           10,194      

460           10,344      497           10,497      

 
 
The authorized share capital of the Credit Union consists of the following: 
 
(i) An unlimited number of Class B non-cumulative, non-voting, non-participating, special shares  

(“Class B investment shares”). 
 

(ii) In addition to these shares, the Credit Union is authorized to issue an unlimited number of membership 
shares, subject to its by-laws, which prescribe a minimum of one membership share to be owned by 
each member. Membership shares rank junior to Class B shares for priority in the declaration and 
payment of dividends and in the event of the liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Credit Union. 
All classes of shares are redeemable at the amounts paid thereon, plus declared and unpaid dividends, 
under various conditions and in accordance with the terms set out in the articles of the Credit Union, 
and subject to certain restrictions which are set out in governing legislation. 

 
Membership and investment shares are recognized as a liability, equity or compound instrument based 
on their terms and conditions in accordance with IAS 32 Financial Instrument Presentation and IFRIC 2 
Members’ Shares in Co-operative Entities and Similar Instruments. If the shares are classified as equity, 
they are recorded at cost. If the shares are recognized as a liability, they are initially measured at fair value 
and subsequently recorded at amortized cost using the effective interest method. 
 
Membership shares 
 
Membership shares along with retained earnings represent the members’ residual interest in the Credit 
Union’s net assets and are included in regulatory capital. The shares are redeemable at their paid-up 
amount when the member withdraws from membership in the Credit Union. As a condition of membership, 
each member is required under the by-laws to maintain a minimum of one share of the Credit Union, at a 
value of $5 per share. Members under the age of 18 are not required to purchase membership shares. 
Dividends are at the discretion of the Board of Directors. As at September 30, 2025, there were  
9,957 (10,117 in 2024) members of the Credit Union. 
 
Class B investment shares 
 
The holders of the Class B investment shares are entitled to receive non-cumulative dividends, which will 
be declared by the Board of Directors and paid annually provided the Credit Union complies with all capital 
adequacy and liquidity requirements.  
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19. Members’ shares (continued) 
 
Class B investment shares - series 1 
 
Series 1 Class B investment shares were not redeemable for five years after their issuance on 
September 30, 2000. Since September 30, 2005, holders of these shares could request redemption of 
some or all of their shares and the Credit Union could redeem the shares to a maximum of 10% of the 
Series 1 Class B investment shares outstanding at the previous year-end. Effective September 30, 2005, 
the Credit Union has the option of redeeming all or any portion of these shares, subject to the capital and 
liquidity requirements of the Act. During the fiscal year 2025, $289 in redemptions have been approved 
by the Board of Directors ($251 in 2024).  
 
For the first four years after issuance, 100% of these shares were classified as equity on the statement of 
financial position since they have all the features and meet all of the conditions set out in the applicable 
paragraphs of IAS 32 regarding liquidation and redemption. Since that time, up to 10% of the total Series 1 
Class B investment shares outstanding at the end of the previous fiscal year can be redeemed within the 
next 12 months at the shareholder’s request. As a result, that same 10% of these shares were reclassified 
to liabilities since they no longer meet the redemption features of IAS 32 and IFRIC 2 for classification as 
equity. 
 
For the year ended September 30, 2025, the Board of Directors has defined an appropriate dividend rate 
to be 4.32% and it has also indicated that its intention is to pay these dividends in the form of additional 
Class B investment shares. As at September 30, 2025, $143 ($166 in 2024) of dividends declared on 
Class B investment shares are presented separately in the statements of comprehensive income and 
changes in members’ equity. 
 
Class B investment shares - series 2 
 
The Series 2 Class B investment share sales period closed February 28, 2014. The 5,937,936 shares 
subscribed for were allotted and issued, effective as of April 1, 2014. 
 
Series 2 Class B investment shares were not redeemable for five years after their issuance on  
April 1, 2014. Since April 1, 2019, holders of these shares could request redemption of some or all of their 
shares and the Credit Union could redeem the shares to a maximum of 10% of the Series 2 Class B 
investment shares outstanding at the previous year-end. Effective April 1, 2019, the Credit Union has the 
option of redeeming all or any portion of these shares, subject to the capital and liquidity requirements of 
the Act. During the fiscal year 2025, $320 in redemptions have been approved by the Board of Directors 
($329 in 2024). 
 
For the first four years after issuance, 100% of these shares were classified as equity on the statement of 
financial position since they have all the features and meet all of the conditions set out in the applicable 
paragraphs of IAS 32 regarding liquidation and redemption. Since that time, up to 10% of the total Series 
1 Class B investment shares outstanding at the end of the previous fiscal year can be redeemed within 
the next 12 months at the shareholder’s request. As a result, that same 10% of these shares were 
reclassified to liabilities since they no longer meet the redemption features of IAS 32 and IFRIC 2 for 
classification as equity. 
 
For the year ended September 30, 2025, the Board of Directors has defined an appropriate dividend rate 
to be 4.32% and it has also indicated that its intention is to pay these dividends in the form of additional 
Class B investment shares. As at September 30, 2025, $292 ($327 in 2024) of dividends declared on 
Class B investment shares are presented separately in the statements of comprehensive income and 
changes in members’ equity. 
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20. Capital adequacy 
 

Capital management 
 
The Board approves annually the capital management policy and the annual business plan. This policy 
outlines the Credit Union’s overall objectives and guidelines to ensure that the Credit Union has the 
required quantity, quality and appropriate composition of capital needed to address the inherent risks of 
the Credit Union and to support the current and future operating plans. 

 
Regulatory capital requirements were revised effective March 1, 2022, under the 2020 Act, Section 
285(1). The Act requires credit unions to maintain regulatory capital of at least 3% of total assets and 
10.5% of risk-weighted assets. The Act also instituted several new requirements, including a minimum 
retained earnings of 3% of risk-weighted assets and Tier 1 capital of 6.5% of risk-weighted assets. The 
risk weighting of assets is specified in the Act. The Credit Union is in compliance with its policies and the 
Act regarding regulatory capital as at September 30 as outlined in the table below. 
 

2025 2024

$ $

Tier 1 capital

Retained earnings 13,380          12,420          

Membership shares 287                303                

Investment shares, not redeemable within 1 year 10,057          10,194          

Total Tier 1 capital 23,724          22,917          

Deferred tax asset 190                93                  

Net Tier 1 capital 23,534          22,824          

Tier 2 capital

Investment shares, redeemable within 1 year 460                497                

Collective loan provision 1,343            909                

Total Tier 2 capital 1,803            1,406            

Total capital 25,337          24,230          

% %

Leverage ratio 5.98               5.78               

Risk-weighted assets ratio 13.86            13.06            

Tier 1 capital ratio 12.87            12.30            

Retained earnings to risk-weighted assets ratio 7.32               6.70               
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21. Related party transactions 
 

Key management personnel, directors and their related parties have transacted with the Credit Union 
during the year as follows: 

2025 2024

Maximum Closing Maximum Closing

balance balance balance balance

$ $ $ $

Loans to members 3,737           3,555           2,621           2,459           

Member deposits n/a 416              n/a 814              

Membership and investment shares n/a 38                n/a 106              

3,737           4,009           2,621           3,379           

 
The interest rates charged on balances outstanding from key management personnel, directors and their 
related parties are according to policy, which is discounted from those charged in an arm’s length 
transaction. Loan and mortgage balances are secured as per the Credit Union lending policies. 
 
There was no allowance for impaired loans required in respect of these loans as at September 30, 2025 
(no allowance in 2024). 

 
Key management personnel and their related parties received compensation in the year, which comprised 
of: 
 

2025 2024

$ $

Salaries and other short-term employee benefits 812                816                

Other long-term benefits 50                  52                  

862                868                 
 
In addition to key management personnel’s salaries, these employees participate in the Credit Union’s 
RRSP matching plan. See Note 17 for further details on the Credit Union’s pension plan. 
 
Directors received the following amounts for serving the Credit Union:  
 

2025 2024

$ $

Directors’ expenses 13                  14                  

Directors’ remuneration * 68                  63                  

81                  77                  

*  Remuneration in the amount of $68 was accrued during the year ended September 30, 2025 
($63 in 2024). Payment to the Directors occurred in the subsequent fiscal period.  
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22. Remuneration of officers and employees 
 

In accordance with the requirements of the Act and accompanying Regulations, the remuneration of the 
specified officers and employees for the year ended September 30, 2025, is set out below: 
 

Salary and Benefits and

variable pension

compensation contributions Total

$ $ $

Doug Williams Chief Operating Officer 198                 14                   212                 

 
23. Commitments 
 

Service agreements 
 
The Credit Union is committed to the use of an outside data processing service until fiscal 2026. Charges 
for these services are based on usage. 
 
The Credit Union is committed to the use of outside consultants for Member Wealth Management until 
March 31, 2026. The contractual annual cost for services is $51. 
 
The Credit Union is committed to the usage of an outside Business Communications and IPVN service 
until fiscal 2026. The contractual annual cost for services is $66. 
 
The Credit Union is committed to the usage of an outside internet security monitoring service until fiscal 
2026. The contractual annual cost for services is $64. 
 
The Credit Union is committed to installing new ATMs in 3 of our branches. The contractual cost for the 
machines is $156 in 2026. 

 
Letters of credit 
 
Outstanding letters of credit as at September 30, 2025, amounted to $3,974 ($3,694 in 2024). 

 
24. Contingencies 
 

During the normal course of business, there are various claims and proceedings which have been or may 
be instituted against the Credit Union. Management believes the disposition of the matters that are 
pending or asserted is not expected to have a material adverse effect on the financial position or the 
results of operations of the Credit Union. 
 
 

25. Fair value of financial instruments 
 

Fair value 
 
The amounts set out below represent the fair values of the Credit Union’s financial instruments using the 
valuation methods and assumptions described below. The fair values disclosed do not reflect the value of 
assets that are not considered financial instruments, such as prepaid expenses, capital assets, 
investments in associates, intangible assets, future income taxes payable and accrued employment 
contract benefits. 

 
 
 
 



Your Credit Union Limited 
Notes to the financial statements 
September 30, 2025  
(CDN dollars in thousands) 

 
 

Page 37 

25. Fair value of financial instruments (continued) 
 
 

The estimated fair value amounts are designed to approximate amounts at which instruments could be 
exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties who are under no compulsion to act. Fair values 
are based on estimates using present value and other valuation techniques, which are significantly 
affected by the assumptions used concerning the amount and timing of estimated future cash flows and 
discount rates, which reflect varying degrees of risk. Because of the estimation process and the need to 
use judgment, the aggregate fair value amounts should not be interpreted as being necessarily realizable 
in an immediate settlement of the instruments. 
 
Except as detailed in the following table, the Credit Union considers that the carrying amounts of financial 
assets and financial liabilities recognized in the financial statements approximate their fair values. 
 

2025 2024

Fair value Fair value

Carrying over (under) over (under)

Fair value value carrying value carrying value

$ $ $ $

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 12,765            12,765            -                      -                      

Investments 18,135            18,135            -                      -                      

Loans to members 365,585         362,025         3,560              (3,454)             

Other assets 754                 754                  -                       -                      

Liabilities

Securitized borrowings 35,420            35,420            -                      -                      

Deposits from members 339,388         338,017         1,371              (512)                

Other liabilities 1,390              1,390              -                      -                      

Investment shares 460                 460                 -                      -                      

 
The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair value of financial instruments: 
 
(a) The fair values of cash and cash equivalents, certain other assets and certain other liabilities are 

assumed to approximate their carrying values, due to their short-term nature. 
 

(b) The fair value of investments is based on quoted market values where available (Note 8). Where no 
quoted market price is available, the following assumption was used to determine the fair value, which 
was completed as at the statement of financial position date:  

 
(i) Derivative financial instruments - fair value is calculated using a discounted cash flow approach, 

with the discount rate being the estimated receive and pay rates over the term of the swap.  
 
(c) The estimated fair value of floating rate loans and floating rate deposits is assumed to be equal to 

book value as the interest rates on these loans and deposits reprice to market on a periodic basis. 
 

(d) The estimated fair value of fixed rate loans, fixed rate deposits and liabilities qualifying as regulatory 
capital is determined by discounting the expected future cash flows of these loans, deposits and 
capital accounts at current market rates for products with similar terms and credit risks. 
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25. Fair value of financial instruments (continued) 
 
Fair value hierarchy 
 

Financial instruments recorded at fair value on the statement of financial position are classified using a 
fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair 
value hierarchy has the following levels: 
 

Level 1 - valuation based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 
 
Level 2 - valuation techniques based on inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are 

servable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from 
prices); 

Level 3 - valuation techniques using inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable 
market data (unobservable inputs). 

 

The fair value hierarchy requires the use of observable market inputs whenever such inputs exist. A 
financial instrument is classified to the lowest level of the hierarchy for which a significant input has been 
considered in measuring fair value.  

 
The table below analyzes financial instruments carried at fair value, by valuation method: 
 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

$ $ $ $

Financial assets

Central 1 Credit Union Shares -                     -                     772               772                

Other investments -                     -                     1                   1                    

Derivative financial instruments -                     172                -                    172                

-                     172                773               945                

Financial liabilities

Derivative financial instruments -                     172                -                    172                

-                     172                -                    172                

2025

 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

$ $ $ $

Financial assets

Central 1 Credit Union Shares -                     -                     770               770                

Other investments -                     -                     1                   1                    

Derivative financial instruments -                     128                -                    128                

-                     128                771               899                

Financial liabilities

Derivative financial instruments -                     128                -                    128                

-                     128                -                    128                

2024

 
There has been no transfer of amounts between Level 1, Level 2 and Level 3 financial instruments for the 
years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024.  
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26. Nature and extent of risks arising from financial instruments 
 

The Credit Union is exposed to the following risks as a result of holding financial instruments: credit risk, 
liquidity risk and market risk. The following is a description of these risks and how the Credit Union 
manages its exposure to these risks. 
 
Credit risk 
 
The business of the Credit Union necessitates the management of credit risk. Credit risk is the potential 
for loss due to the failure of a borrower to meet its financial obligations. 
 
The Board of Directors of the Credit Union oversees the risk management process. Senior management 
coordinates policy setting on risk management issues, assesses the risk exposure of the Credit Union and 
reviews the effectiveness of internal control processes. 
 

The Credit Union uses a disciplined lending approach with standard underwriting parameters for each 
category of loans. These parameters are used to assist the Credit Union in implementing a prudent and 
effective process to assess the borrower’s ability to repay. 
 

The Credit Union mitigates credit risk by obtaining quality collateral. The Credit Union considers collateral 
to be of good quality if it can determine the legal validity and market value on an ongoing basis. The Credit 
Union’s internal policy provides additional information regarding the appropriate collateral based on the 
category of loan. Types of collateral generally obtained by the Credit Union include, but are not limited to, 
the following: member’s personal property such as vehicles; cash and marketable securities; mortgage 
charges; fixed, floating or specific general security agreements; and personal guarantees. 
 

In addition, the Credit Union monitors its loan concentration to ensure that it is in compliance with its 
policies. 
 

Liquidity risk 
 

The business of the Credit Union necessitates the management of liquidity risk. Liquidity risk is the risk of 
being unable to meet financial commitments, under all circumstances, without having to raise funds at 
unreasonable prices or sell assets on a forced basis. 
 

The Credit Union’s objective is to implement a policy that addresses limits on the sources, quality and 
amount of the assets to meet normal operational, contingency funding for significant deposit withdrawals 
and regulatory requirements. 
 

The Board of Directors is ultimately responsible for the liquidity risk management policy. Management 
reports at each meeting, to the Board, the Credit Union’s compliance with the policy and regulatory 
requirements; concentration of large deposits of single/connected depositors as a percentage of total 
deposits; and reports borrowings for liquidity purposes, the level of borrowings and the liquidity less 
borrowings in relation to the statutory minimum. 
 

The Act requires credit unions to maintain eligible assets for adequate liquidity. Assets held by the Credit 
Union for such purposes are outlined in the table below. 
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26.      Nature and extent of risks arising from financial instruments (continued) 
 

Liquidity risk (continued) 
 

2025 2024 

$ $

Cash and cash equivalents 12,765    19,094    

Wyth Financial (Concentra) - Term deposit notes 500         3,500      

Central 1 - Term deposit notes 800         1,000      

Central 1 - pledged securities 3,160      -               

HQLA portfolio 12,786    14,748    

Total assets held for liquidity 30,011    38,342     
 

Contractual maturities of financial liabilities are shown under interest rate risk. The Credit Union has no 
material commitments for capital expenditures and there is no need for such expenditures in the normal 
course of business. 
 
Market risk 
 
Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from change in market factors such as interest rates and 
foreign exchange rates. The Credit Union is exposed to this market risk in its investing and asset/liability 
management activities. 
 
Senior management is responsible for managing market risk in accordance with the Credit Union’s internal 
policy. Senior management reports monthly to the Board its compliance with the policy and regulatory 
requirements; dollar volume and yields of all investments by investment category; and the particulars of 
all investment transactions entered into by the Credit Union. All exceptions noted are to be reported to the 
Board. 
 
The Board is responsible for monitoring significant variances and to ensure that corrective measures are 
implemented. 

 
(i) Interest rate risk 
 
Interest rate risk refers to the potential impact of changes in interest rates on the Credit Union’s earnings 
when maturities of its financial liabilities are not matched with the maturities of its financial assets or which 
are priced on a different basis. It is the policy of the Credit Union to keep exposure to interest rate 
fluctuations within limits set by the Board of Directors and by the Act. 
 
The Credit Union manages its interest rate risk through measurement and monitoring of basis risk, 
mismatch risk, yield curve risk and options risk, and by maintaining a statement of financial position 
structure and appropriate diversification of products and maturities of assets and deposits to assist in 
minimizing the risks. 
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26. Nature and extent of risks arising from financial instruments (continued) 
 

The table below summarizes the carrying amounts of financial instruments exposed to interest rate risk 
by maturity dates and effective interest rates for the following financial instruments: 
 

2025

3 months One Effective

On Less than to one to five Non-rate interest

demand 3 months year years sensitive Total rate

$ $ $ $ $ $ %

Cash and cash 

equivalents 12,765      -                  -                 -              -                 12,765     2.62          

Investments -              512              5,652          11,198     773            18,135     3.45          

Loans to members 25,903      22,737         50,266        263,896    -                 362,802    4.74          

Other assets -              -                  -                 -              754            754          -               

38,668      23,249         55,918        275,094    1,527          394,456    

Securitized borrowings -              -                  4,914          30,506     -                 35,420     3.28          

Deposits from members 160,578    32,146         74,523        70,770     -                 338,017    2.18          

Other liabilities -              -                  -                 -              1,270          1,270       -            

Lease liabilities -              21                35              64            -                 120          3.43          

Investment shares 460          -                  -                 -              -                 460          4.32          

161,038    32,167         79,472        101,340    1,270          375,287    

On-balance sheet gap (122,370)   (8,918)          (23,554)       173,754    257            19,169       
 

2024

3 months One Effective

On Less than to one to five Non-rate interest

demand 3 months year years sensitive Total rate

$ $ $ $ $ $ %

Cash and cash 

equivalents 19,094     -                  -                 -              -                 19,094     4.34          

Investments -               261              10,765        8,361       772            20,159     3.92          

Loans to members 26,154     25,324         63,371        233,341   -                 348,190   4.42          

Other assets -               -                  -                 -              632            632          -                

45,248     25,585         74,136        241,702   1,404         388,075   

Securitized borrowings -               -                  3,472          27,054     -                 30,526     2.66          

Deposits from members 158,087   23,936         90,196        66,069     -                 338,288   2.70          

Other liabilities -               -                  -                 -              1,144         1,144       -            

Lease liabilities -               14                62               20            -                 96            2.60          

Investment shares 497          -                  -                 -              -                 497          4.85          

158,584   23,950         93,730        93,143     1,144         370,551   

On-balance sheet gap (113,336)  1,635           (19,594)      148,559   260            17,524      
 
An analysis of the Credit Union’s risk due to changes in interest rates determined that a 100bp increase 
in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, would result in an increase in net income of $73 
while a 100bp decrease in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, would result in a decrease 
in net income of $88. 
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26. Nature and extent of risks arising from financial instruments (continued) 
 

(ii) Foreign currency exchange risk 
 
Foreign currency exchange risk refers to the potential impact of changes in foreign exchange rates on the 
Credit Union’s earnings when balances or currencies of its foreign currency liabilities are not matched with 
the balances of its foreign currency assets. It is the policy of the Credit Union to mitigate exposure to 
foreign exchange rate fluctuations by matching its foreign currency liabilities to its foreign currency assets.  
 
A net foreign exchange gain of $19 (gain of $34 in 2024) has been included in other income in the 
statement of comprehensive income for the year ended September 30, 2025. 
 

27. Change in accounting policies 
 

Standards and interpretations effective in the current period 
 
IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures and IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows (Amendments) 

The amendments require entities to disclose sufficient information necessary for users of financial 
statements to understand the effects of supplier finance arrangements on an entity's liabilities and cash 
flows, as well as on its liquidity risk and risk management. This amendment did not materially affect the 
Credit Union's financial statements. 
 
IFRS 16 Leases (Amendments) 

The amendments require a seller-lessee to subsequently measure lease liabilities arising from a 
leaseback in a way that it does not recognize any amount of the gain or loss that relates to the right of use 
it retains. The IASB has not prescribed a particular method for measuring the lease liability. A seller-lessee 
must apply the amendments retrospectively in accordance with IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in 
Accounting Estimates and Errors. This amendment did not materially affect the Credit Union's financial 
statements. 
 
IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements (Amendments) 

The amendments provide clarifications in the reclassification of some liabilities form current to non-current 
or vice versa, which could impact an entity's loan covenants. This amendment did not materially affect the 
Credit Union's financial statements. 
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28. Future accounting policies 
 
IFRS 18 Presentation and disclosure in financial statements (New) 
 
IFRS 18 replaces IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements, and for all entities preparing financial 
statements in accordance with IFRS® Accounting Standards, it will: 

 Introduce a new defined structure for the statement of profit and loss and require the classification 
of income and expenses in that statement into one of five categories: operating; investing; 
financing; income taxes; and discontinued operations. IFRS 18 introduces definitions of these 
categories for purposes of the statement of profit and loss. Specific categorization requirements 
will apply to entities whose "main business activity" is to provide financing to customers or to 
invest in particular assets. Entities will also be required to present two new subtotals for "operating 
profit or loss" and "profit or loss before financing and income taxes"; 

 Require disclosure of "management-defined performance measures" (MPMs) in a single note to 
the financial statements. MPMs are subtotals of income and expenses that an entity uses in public 
communications outside of its financial statements, to communicate management's view of an 
aspect of the financial performance of the entity as a whole to users. Entities must disclose a 
reconciliation between the MPM and the most directly comparable total or subtotal specifically 
required to be disclosed by IFRS Accounting Standards or subtotal listed in IFRS 18; 

 Enhance requirements for grouping (aggregation and disaggregation) of information in all primary 
financial statements and the notes to the financial statements; and 

 For the statement of cash flows, require that "operating profit or loss" be used as the starting point 
for determining cash flows from operating activities under the indirect method, and remove the 
optionality around classification of cash flows from interest and dividends. 

The Credit Union is currently evaluating the impacts of this new standard, which is to be applied 
retrospectively. 
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